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The above certificates were jiveD on the basis of the recommendations made by the £x.aminins Committee or the llevisiDl Committees as the case may be. It is Dot necessary that the snaps published in the Magazine actually appear in the films as certified by the Board.

Siaortage of Milk

4646. SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA:
Will the Minister of AGRICUL TUllE AND
R URAL DEVELOPMENT· be pJeased to refer to reply given to Unstarted Question

• No. 2084 on 8 ApriJ, 1985 regarding acute shortage of milk and milk products and state:

(a) when each of the strategies listed in reply referred to above was started, total funds released in the last three Plans, PlaD-
wise, for each of them and corresponding outcome in terms of increased production of milk and States where each was taken up;

(b) .details of policies specified for Operation Flood project for attainment of specific obj(.Ctives thereof and year-wile attain~nt of such objectives during the Sixth Plan; and

(c) whether DeJhi, located in midst of States with high availability of milk and hiBh per capita milk consumption, depends wholly on imported milk powder and butter oil to maintain its milk supply and if so, details thereof and correct ive steps proposed?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
BUTA SINGH) : (a) The policies and 8trateaies mentioned in reply to Lok Sabha Unatarred Question No. 2084 OD 8th April,
1985 ref en to the leneral approach adopted by the State Governments for cattlefbutfalo development for milk production enhancement. The State Govt. in consideration of the broad policies/strategies have been undcrtaking/implementioa various proJl'am-
1DCS as per their priorities and resources availability. The milk production is estimated to have increased from 22.50 million tonnes in 1971 .. 72 to 36.3 million tonnes In
1983-84.

(b) Operation Flood II is being imple. mented based on three tier cooperative structure . i.e. milk Prod~r., Cooperative
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Societies at the villaae Jevel, Milk Union at the District level and Federation at' the State level. The prolfamme is intended to bring 10 million farm families in the ambit of cooperative structure. The year-wise attainment of such objectives durina the sixth Plan is liven below :-

Period

1980.81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85

Dairy Coop. Farmers Mem-Societies Oraa- ber (cummula-
nised (cummu- tive) (in takh) lalive) ---

10,409 14.65
18,422 21.23
23,496 26.20
28,614 31.26
33,830 34.17

(as OD Fcb., 85)
(Provisional).

(c) Delhi Milk Scheme and Mother Dairy, Delhi do not depend wholly on imported milk powder and butter oil to maintain their milk supply.

[Translation]

I.port of ea.era Lenses for 3D Films

4648. SHRI KAMLA PARSAD RAWAT:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

<a> whether all Indian film producers will now produce '3D' films as some of them are already producing such films;

(b) if so, whether Government will provide facility to Import camera lenses required for 3D films;

(c) if so, by what time and the detaill in this regard; and

(d) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTBR. OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHlU V. N. OADGIL) :
(a) Production of Blms in lndia is in the private sector. It is for the producer concerned to decide whether he will produCCt
3D films ..

(b) to (d) The import of camera lenses required ro~ 3D 111mB is already permissi. ble under Open GoJlera! .. ~nc.e. by Actual UlOrI (In4ultrw) vide S. DO. 1 of Appendix
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6 to the Import and Ezport Policy April,
J984-March, 1988 (Volume 1) suttjoet to
the conditions laid down in the Apopeod-ix.
For importing such lenses, Actual' Uters (non.industria) require a supplementary import licence which is to be issued on the basis of applications received by the licencing authorities concerned, duly recommended by the sponsoring authority. where the applications are approved by the Supplementary Licencing Committee.

rE",lishJ
Sett1aa Up of s.I F ..... In DIM,

4649. SHRI RAMASHRAY PRASAD
SINGH: WiJJ the Minister of AORI ..
CULTURE AND R UR.AL DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state :

(a) the number of seed farms established or proposed to be estab lisbed in Bihar to meet the requirement of seeds of various crops like wheat, bajra, oil seeds, maize, barley, paddy etc. and tbe location thereof ;

(b) the total estimated production of foundation seed and certified seed in these farms;

(c) whether the production from these farms will be sufficient to meet the requirement of Bihar ; and

(d) if not, whether Central Government propose to .heJp Bihar GOvernment; .
and

( e) if so, the deta ils thereof'

THE MINISTER OF AOIUCULTUItE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
BUTA SINGH) : (l) to (e) The information is.beinl collected and will be Placed on the Table of the House.

lnel ....... of BhJf Work .. , "' ..... en aad
Fish... ~. OrpalHd Labo.

4650. SHRI C. SAMBU: Will the Mini.ter of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) ",hether there is any proposal with Government to incJude bJdi workert, WeIlVcrs and ftabermen aa orpllited labour;
and

(b) if '10, the 4.talle,thtNof ; and

(c) it not. c'orrectiy~ steps P~OPO$ed to be taken in this reprd 7 ,

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTR.Y OF LABOUR (SMRl T.
ANJlAH) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) Workers employed in Bidi t Weaving and Fishing industries are generally uftorganised workers. Various measures have been taken and still are being taken to provide various facilities to them. A WeJfare Fund already e.:t;sts for bidi workers. As reaards Weavers and Fishermen, Tripartite Study Groups have been constituted to make an indepth study into their working and living conditions. The Study Oroups are expected to make recommendations for taking suitable legi51ativc as well as administrative measures considered ncccaaary.

se« iDR up of. 10 KW TV Tran_itt«
• t Mahe, Pond Icherry

4651. SHRI K. M. RAMACHANDRAN:
Will the Min ister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to set up Ii 10 KW television transmitter at Mahe which is part of Union Territory of Pondicherry ;

(b) if 80, the time by wh ich it will be commissioned ; and

(c) whether Pondicherry Government bave offered land free of ~ost to set up TV transmitter at Mahe 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI V.N. OADGIL):
<a) No Sir.

(b) and (c) Do. not' arise.

Co.erage of Rad'o Bl'(»adeas~1 Through
Satellite

4652. DR. PHULRENU GUHA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING l)e pleased to state :

<a) whether qovernment have any propoal to hire (sateJ1ite) space to have repeaters and relay centr~s to improve the covcraae of Radio broadcasts in tbe coun·
try;

(b) \f 80, the 4etaiJs thereof;

